

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 316 OF 2016**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016**

(Application for Stay)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016**

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

Dr. Naresh Chand Gupta

.....Petitioner

Versus

New Okhla Industrial Development Authority & Ors. ....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court 29.06.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 2612 of 2016.”

Pursuance to aforesaid order, it is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to all the three respondents through Speed Post/Special Messenger on 18.07.2016. As per India Post Tracking Report, the notice has been delivered on 22.07.2016 on all the respondents. Hence, Service of Notice is complete.

It is next submitted that pursuance to Court's order dated 29.06.2016 Writ Petition (C) 316 of 2016 has been tagged with Civil Appeal No. 2612 of 2016.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate has on 12.07.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, i.e. New Okhla Industrial Development Authority (NOIDA) but has not filed Counter Affidavit, so far..

It is next submitted that Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate has on 02.08.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3, i.e. Union of India and he has also on 31.08.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of the said respondent, i.e. Union of India. Copies of the Counter Affidavit have been included in the paper books.

It is lastly submitted that neither Vakalatnama/Appearance nor any reply has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 2, so far.

The Writ Petition alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for orders.

Dated this the 01<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2016.

Sd/-  
Assistant Registrar

vs/-